

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

&

FREDERICK LINDSTROM, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENT RACHEL
LINDSTROM; AND LARRY WANGER
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

HARKINS AMUSEMENT ENTERPRISES, INC., *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3720
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I AUXILIARY AIDS AND SERVICES ENSURE THAT PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ARE NOT EXCLUDED FROM A PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION’S GOODS AND SERVICES.....	9
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT APPLY THE AUXILIARY AIDS PROVISION OF THE ADA.....	13
A. <i>Closed Captions And Video Descriptions Are The Means Of Delivering The Theater’s Service Of Exhibiting Movies.</i>	14
B. <i>Providing Closed Captions And Video Descriptions Does Not Fundamentally Alter The Nature Of The Theater’s Service.</i>	22
III NOTHING IN THE ADA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OR ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS INDICATES THAT MOVIE THEATERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CLOSED CAPTIONED AND DESCRIBED MOVIES.....	25
A. <i>The ADA’s Legislative History Does Not Prohibit Closed-Captioning.</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

*B. Nothing In The Regulations Implementing The
ADA Indicates That Closed-Captioning Cannot
Be Required..... 28*

*C. The Access Board’s ADA Accessibility Guidelines
Do Not Limit The Department’s Authority To
Address The Auxiliary Aids And Services
Provision Of The ADA. 31*

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arizona v. Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 723 (D. Ariz. 2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).	12
<i>Ball v. AMC Entm't, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coal. v. Hermanson Family Ltd.</i> , 264 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2001).	24
<i>Cornilles v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31469787 (D. Or. Mar. 19, 2002).	7
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1106 (2000).	6, 18
<i>Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2008).	14
<i>Fortyune v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004).	14, 21-23
<i>Independent Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997).	14-16
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997).	24
<i>Lentini v. California Ctr. for the Arts, Escondido</i> , 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004).	24
<i>Mayberry v. Von Valtier</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1160 (E.D. Mich. 1994).	24
<i>McNeil v. Time Insurance Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1191 (2001).	6, 18-19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Miller v. California Speedway Corp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Molski v. Foley Estates Vineyard and Winery</i> , 531 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 937 (2004). . . .	12-13
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8-9
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).	22-23
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990).	16
<i>Soto v. City of Newark</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D.N.J. 1999).	16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).	12
<i>Todd v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1764686 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Board of Trustees for the Univ. of Alabama</i> , 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3).....	10
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5).....	10
42 U.S.C. 12103.	3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 12103(1).	11
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181, <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(C).	11
42 U.S.C. 12182(a).	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12182(b).	11
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)..	10
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)..	22
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)..	15
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)..	24
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii)..	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12186(b).	11
42 U.S.C. 12186(c).	31
42 U.S.C. 12188.	2
Arizonans with Disabilities Act, A.R.S. 41-1492.	5
29 U.S.C. 792(a)(1).	31
47 U.S.C. 303(u).	29
47 U.S.C. 330(b).	29
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 36.104.	20
28 C.F.R. 36.303.	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 36.303(a).	12
28 C.F.R. 36.303(b)..	12
28 C.F.R. 36.303(b)(1)..	15

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 36.303(b)(3).....	21
28 C.F.R. 36.303(c).....	17
28 C.F.R. 36.303(e).....	28
28 C.F.R. 36.307.	21
28 C.F.R. 36.307(a).....	20
28 C.F.R. 36.307(b).....	20
28 C.F.R. 36.307.(c).....	20
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B., Subpt. C.....	8, 28
47 C.F.R. 79.1	29
47 C.F.R. 79.1(b)(1)(iv).....	29
69 Fed. Reg. 44,084.....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 44,138.....	8, 32
73 Fed. Reg. 34,530.....	3-5
73 Fed. Reg. 34,531.....	4-5
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 50 (1990).	10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 108 (1990).	8, 25, 27, 29
S. Rep. No. 101-116, p. 20 (1989).....	10

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(e).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 8
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act Technical Assistance Manual Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities, III-4.3600 http://www.ada.gov/taman3.html.....</i>	22
Motion Picture Access, http://ncam.wgbh.org/mopix	5
<i>Settlement Agreement between the United States of America and the New Orleans Jazz and Heritage Foundation, Inc. (December 2001), http://www.ada.gov/nojazz.htm#anchor262953.....</i>	17
<i>Settlement Agreement between the United States of America and Sledge, Inc., D/B/A The 9:30 Club, Complaint 202-35-116 (December 1999), http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/foia/dcsledge930.php.....</i>	16
<i>Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Walt Disney World Co. (January 17, 1997), http://www.ada.gov/disagree.htm#anchor809008.....</i>	30
<i>Technical Bulletin: Theatrical Movie Captioning Systems, U.S. Architectural and Transportation Board (June 2003), http://www.access- board.gov/adaag/about/bulletins/captioning.htm.....</i>	4, 26, 29
